

FILED

No. 22-0118

June 7, 2022

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman, as guardian and next friend
of his minor children, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

State of Minnesota, *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

Higher Ground Academy, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

SHULMAN & BUSKE PLLC
DANIEL R. SHULMAN (#100651)
126 N 3rd St, Suite 402
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Telephone: (612) 870-7410

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
State of Minnesota
Kevin A. Finnerty (#0325995)
Deputy Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

Plaintiffs-Appellants' Attorneys Cont.:

LATHROP GPM LLP
RICHARD C. LANDON (#0392306)
500 IDS Center, 80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 632-3000

THE SPENCE LAW FIRM, LLC
MEL C. ORCHARD III (Pro Hac Vice)
(WY Attorney License No. 5-2984)
15 S. Jackson Street
Jackson, WY 83001
Telephone: (307) 733-7290

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BURRIS
JAMES COOK (Pro Hac Vice)
(CA Attorney License No. 300212)
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 1120
Oakland, CA 94621
Telephone: (415) 350-3393

TAFT, STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
JACK Y. PERRY (#209272)
2200 IDS Center, 80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 997-8400

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.
John Cairns (#14096)
2751 Hennepin Avenue, Box 280
Minneapolis, MN 55408
Telephone: (612) 986-8532

NEKIMA LEVY-ARMSTRONG
(#335101)
1011 West Broadway Avenue, Suite 100
Minneapolis, MN 55411
Telephone: (612) 598-0559

Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. THE STATE HAS CONCEDED THAT INTENT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN EDUCATION CLAUSE VIOLATION 1

B. THE STATE IS WRONG THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THE REQUISITE CAUSATION..... 5

 1. A Segregated Education Is by Definition Inadequate..... 6

 2. There Is Extensive, Undisputed Evidence to Conclude that Segregation Has Caused Minneapolis and St. Paul Students of Color (“SOC”) to Receive an Inadequate Education..... 8

 3. The Alternatives to Finding Causation Lead to Unacceptable Conclusions 9

C. THE STATE MISSTATES THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND DESIRED RELIEF 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Board of Education of Sauk Center v. Moore</i> 17 Minn. 412 (Minn. 1871).....	10, 13
<i>Booker v. Special School District No. 1, Minneapolis, Minn.</i> 351 F.Supp. 799 (D. Minn. 1972).....	9
<i>Bustop, Inc v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles</i> 439 U.S. 1380 (1978).....	6
<i>Conover v. Northern States Power Co.</i> 313 N.W.2d 397 (Minn. 1981)	9
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018)	4, 6, 10, 13
<i>Forslund v. State</i> 924 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019)	5
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.</i> 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	6
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> 255 S.E.2d 859 (W. Va. 1979).....	10
<i>Skeen v. State</i> 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	2, 3, 5, 10
<i>State ex. rel. Klimek v. School Dist. No. 70, Otter Tail County</i> 283 N.W. 397 (Minn. 1939).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Fuller</i> 374 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. 1985)	3
<i>State v. Salazar</i> 289 N.W.2d 753 (Minn. 1980)	9
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	6

Statutes

Minn. Const. art. I, § 2 1

Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1..... 1, 2, 4, 6, 13

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 1

Rules

Minn. R. Evid. 704..... 9
